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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ava’™ i

iy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION
1121 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

April 21, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Dale Klettke
Port of Oakland
530 Water St.
QOakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Klettke:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure MOIA, Avis Rent-A-Car, 1 Neil Armstrong Way, Oakland, CA
04621; Case No. RO0001603

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the two underground
storage tanks, 1-12,000 gallon gasoline and 1-550 gallon waste oil, formerly located at the above-
described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness, and
promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the: site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Codé and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Gode.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

William Pitcher

Interim Director
Alameda County Environmental Health
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" ALKMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
AGENCY 2
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

April 21, 2006 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Dale Klettke FAX (510) 337-9335

Port of Cakland

530 Water St.

Oakland, CA 94621
Dear Mr. Klettke:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure MOIA, Avis Rent-A-Car, 1 Neil Armstrong Way, Oakland, CA
94621; Case No. ROQ001603

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]}. The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEHj) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

" U;_) to'3.2 ppm TPHg, 29 ppm TPHd, 46 ppm TEPH as motor oil and 0.68 ppm MTBE remain in soil at
. gl;ystiltg‘io ppb TPHg, 1000 ppb TPH as diesel, 1300 ppb TEPH as motor oil, 51 ppb acetone an:d 28,
75, 6.0, 72, 1100 ppb BTEX and MTBE, respectively, remain in groundwater at this site. '

If you have any questions, please call Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765. Thank you.

Sincerely,

I

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

cc:
Mr. Leroy Griffin Mr. Toru Okamoto (w/enc)
OFD State Water Resources Control Board
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341 UST Cleanup Fund
Oakland, CA 24612 P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Files {(w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)



Afameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

i. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: March 15, 2006

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6765

Responsible Staff Person: Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: MOIA Avis Rent-A-Car

Site Facility Address: 1 Neil Armstrong Way, Oakland, CA 94621

RB Case No.: 01-0143 Local Case No.: 1103 LOP Case No.: RO0001603 .
UREF Filing Date: - SWEEPS No.: - APN; --e-
,__—_m___—._———-—-—-—-——-—-—'_—-l
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Avis Rent-A-Car, Ms. Rose 6 Sylvan Way, Parsippany, NJ 07054
Pelino
Port of Oakland, Dale Klettke 530 Water St., Oakland, CA 94604-2064 510-627-1118,
o Closed i
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date:z
1 12,000 Gasoline Removed 7/16/02
2 550 Waste oil Removed 7/18/02
Piping Removed 7116102

lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: unknown

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency:  -—--
_—_—_——— e
Monitoring wells installed? No Number: NA Proper screened interval? NA

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: *5.62 ) i

* DTW and gragient info from closed 1994 1 Low?e?tzDaepth. Flow Direction: * east-southeast
generation UST investigation (RO0002906) ' i

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source, however, conductivity was reported at 30,000 gmhos

per centimeter, therefore, groundwater would not be considered potable.
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: none identified within a ¥ mile radius

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aguifer Name: Qakland Sub basin, East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: seasonally wet retention basin located ~300°
to the southeast & SF Bay located ~1200’ to the southeast

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locat

ions): none

Reports on file? Yes

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Enwronmental Health
and City of Cakland Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
1-12000 galion . . ‘
Tank 1-550 gallon Disposed at ECI, Richmond, CA 7/16/0:2
Piping 60 feet Disposed at ECI, Richmond, CA 71 6/0:!2
Free Product - e e
Soil 30cy Disposed at Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA 10/25f0:2
205 gy Sampled and re-used as backfill 9/13/02
Groundwater 800 galions Disposed at ECI, Richmond, CA 7/15/02
MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)
. Soil (ppm}) Water (ppb)
Contaminant Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 1300 3.2 510 510
TPH (Diesel) 140 29 1000 1000
TPH as hydraulic oil 3600 <5
TEPH as motor oil 48 46 1300 1300
Benzene <4.2 <5.3 28 28
Toluene 28 <5.3 75 i)
Ethyl benzene 22 <5.3 6.0 6.0
Xylenes 231 <5.3 72 72
] . <5, <5,
Heavy Metals: Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn 1.2,25,4.9,40,37 | 1.2,25,4,9,40,37 <10,<3.<20.<20 | <10,<3%20.<20
MTBE 6.8 0.68 **1100 11f00
51 ppb 51 pphb
Other (8240/8270) ND/ND ND/ND acetone/ND acetone/ND
* 6.8 ppm MTBE, 0.0048 ppm TAME, <5.4 pprm ETBE, <5.4 ppm DIPE, 0.83 ppm TBA, NA EtOH , <0.2 ppm EfDB, and
<0.2 ppm EDC
** 1100 ppb MTBE,<0.5 ppb TAME,<0.5 ppb ETBE, <0.5 ppb DIPE, 30 ppb TBA, NA EtOH , <0.5 ppb EDB, and <0.5
ppb EDC
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site occupies approximately 2.1 acres on the southeast corner of Neil Armstrong Way and Airport Road,iwithin
the MOIA {Metropolitan Oakland International Airport). The property was leased by Avis from July 1970 to 2002 and
used as a car rental facility. The facility consisted of an office building, service garage, car wash and a fueling
system. Ses Attachment 1 for site map.

In 1989, the first generation of fug! USTs ( 2-10,000 gasoline tanks) were removed. A soil gas and groundwater
investigation was performed and four monitoring wells installed. Over-excavation of impacted soil was performed
along with confirmation groundwater monitoring. The site was granted closure on 8/18/94 by the County and the
wells were decommissioned in May 1995. After the removal of these fuel tanks a 12,000 gallon gasoline tank and a
550 gallon waste oil tank were installed at the site. The gasoline tank was located approximately 40’ south of the
former fuel tanks and the waste oil tank approximately 80’ to the northwest of the former fuel tanks. See Attachment
2 for the new UST locations and the rose diagram from the 1* generation investigation.

In October 2000, Avis conducted a Phase |I investigation at the site prior to terminating their lease at the sitel To
investigate the two USTs, the hydraulic lift area, the 480 gallon above ground virgin oil tank and the fuel island, seven
borings, B1 through B7, were drilled at the site. Soil samples from the borings were screened with a PID. Only B-5
(5-5.5"), located near the easternmost dispenser, exhibited PID readings and was therefore analyzed. This sample
detected 3.2 ppm TPHg, 0.028 ppm xylenes, 0.13 ppm MTBE and low levels of TPHg components.  In the érab
groundwater samples, up to 1100 ppb MTBE was detected in sample B-6, located immediately down-gradient of the
existing gasoline UST. B-7, located further down-gradient of B-6 detected 960 ppb MTBE. B4 located next to the
above ground virgin oil tank detected 25 ppb vinyl chloride, 17 ppb tri-chlorofluoromethane, 10 ppb Freon and 1 ppb
chloroform. From these results, it appeared that the new UST had experienced a release, however, it is notet! MTBE
was not run on samples from the 1% generation investigation so it is uncertain if MTBE came from the 1% generation
USTs. On January 2002 the site was re-opened as a LOP site by the County. See Attachment 3 and Table 1.

On July 16, 2002, the 12,000 gallon gasoline tank and the 550 gallon waste oil fank were removed along with the rest
of fueling system under the supervision of the City of Oakland Fire Department. The tanks were reported in good
condition and no staining, sheen or other evidence of release was reporied. At the same time, a 550 above ground
virgin cil tank and the hydraulic lift and an il water separator were removed from the car wash facility.

The gasoline UST pit was approximately 42'x 20'x13’ deep. Approximately 900 gallons of water was removed from
the gasoline tank pit prior to removing the UST. Soil samples were collected from the four sidewalls of the .
excavation at the water interface, ~11° depth. These samples were ND for TPHg, BTEX and ranged from 0.013-
0.078 ppm MTBE. The grab groundwater sample from the tank pit detected 510 ppb TPHg, 28, 75, 6.0, 72, 130 and
30 ppb, BTEX, MTBE and TBA, respectively. The three dispensers located ~10, 20 and 30" west of the UST were
sampled. The only significant detection of contamination reported in these samples was 6.8 ppm MTBE, 0.83 ppm
TBA and 0.0048 ppm TAME in soil sample DP-3 @4’ depth. This area was over-excavated to a depth of 8’ and re-
sampled on 9/23/02 and was ND for all oxygenates. The pipeline sampies, PL-1 and PL-2 detected up to 1300 ppm
TPHg, 28, 22, 231, 1.3, 0.48 ppm TEX, MTBE and TBA in these 3' depth samples. These areas were over-
excavated to 7-8' depth and were ND for all analytes except MTBE detected at 0.039 ppm. '

The waste oil tank pit was approximately 11°x10°x9’ deep. One soil sample was collected at ~10’ depth below the
tank and one at ~8.5’ from beneath the fill port sidewall. Up to 36 ppm TPHmo and 27 ppm diesel were repo;rted in
these samples. The grab groundwater samples detected 1300 ppb TPHmo and 1000 ppb TPHd. Though TRHg was
not run on soil or water samples, the groundwater sample from boring B2 located next to the waste oil tank reported
ND for TPHg. The hydraulic lift located within the former garage was removed and sampled on July 16, 2002. The
initial soil sample collected beneath the lift detected 3600 ppm TPH as hydraulic oil. This area was then over-
excavated and the re-sampled result was ND. The virgin oil fank area and the oil water separator area wereinot
sampled. Stockpile soils were segregated from each excavation and analyzed. The piles from the dispenser and
piping areas and that from the hydraulic lift were properly disposed, while the piles from the USTs were reused as
backfill. See Attachment 4 for sample locations and Tables 2 & 3 for analytical resulits.

At the same time, seven borings (B-8 through B-14) were advanced in the storm sewer backfill and down-gradient of
the UST system to determine the extent of the petroleum plume and assess the potential for preferential migration in
utilities, particularly that of MTBE. Borings in the backfill were hand augered while the other borings were advanced
to depths of approximately 12’ bgs. Soil samples were screened with a PID instrument every 4 feet. Because none
of the screened soil samples exhibited PID readings, no soil samples were analyzed. A groundwater sample was
collected from a slotted PVC casing from each boring. The borings within the backfill did not encounter groundwater,
so a groundwater sample was collected from beneath the backfill, Soils in the borings encountered sandy clay and
clay mixtures from beneath the asphait cap to the maximum depth explored. Depth to groundwater varied from 7-
11.5' bgs. No TPHg or BTEX was detected in any of the groundwater samples. MTBE was detected at

{Lconcentrations ranging frem ND to 37 ppb.
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See Attachment 5 for boring locations, Table 4 for analytical results and Attachment 6 for all boring logs.

The USTs and source areas have been removed or over-excavated. The utilities have been investigated and do not
appear to be acting as preferential pathways. Grab groundwater samples taken down-gradient of the source: areas
indicate that the TPHg and MTBE plumes are localized and defined to the extent of the property.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes: No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health stfaff does
not make specific determinations concerning public heaith risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current landiuse and
conditions. :

Site Management Requirements: Site is included in the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System. Case closure for
the fuel leak site is granted for industrial/commercial land use. If a change in land use to residential or other
conservative scenario occurs at this property, Alameda County Environmental Health must be notified and'the
case needs to be re-evaluated.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: NA
Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA :Kmber Decommissioned: Number Retained: NA

List Enforcement Actions Taken: none

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: none

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations andfor Variances:

« Original tank removat closure of the 1° generatlon tanks did not analyze for MTBE, oxygenates or lead
scavengers. These compounds were analyzed in the 2" generation tank investigation.

« No sampling was done beneath the oil/water separator after its removal. However, grab groundwater
samples from borings down-gradient of this area do not indicate a release of petroleum or volatile orgamcs

¢ Grab groundwater sample from boring B4 detected 10 ppb Freon, 25 ppb vinyl chloride, 17 ppb Freon 11
and 1 ppb chloroform. However, volatile organic analysis of grab groundwater samples down-gradient of this
area did not detect any of these HVOC compounds, therefore, the release is assumed localized.

« Although up to 1300 ppb TEPH as motor oil and 1000 ppb TPH as diesel was detected in the grab
groundwater sample from the waste oil tank pit, no further groundwater investigation for these conta inants
was performed. Soil results from the waste oil tank removal indicate low concentrations were in the s ockplle
soil above and in the soil beneath the UST. In the absence of significant source remaining, groundwater
conditions are expected {o stabllize or decrease. Groundwater is not potable beneath the site and the
nearest surface water receptor is a seasonally wet retention basin approximately 300’ down-gradient ¢f the
site. The groundwater concentrations would likely attenuate to below aquatic ESLs for TPHd and TPHmo
640 ppb, before reaching this receptor.

« No monitoring wells were installed for this investigation, however, four monitoring wells were installed:in the
initial investigation of the site, which was closed in 1994. The same gradient was assumed while performing
the subsequent soil and groundwater investigations.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial land uses based
upon the information available in our files to date. Residual soil and groundwater contamination in vicinity of former
UST and dispensers appears localized and attenuating. ACEH staff recommend closure for this site.

Page 4 of 5 R(1603 — Closure Summary



APR 14 2086 108:49 FR WATER BUARD 518 622 2464 TO 93379335 F’.@E/b'?

=S

Lcnene MCcaulou - RO1603 CLOSURE SUMMARY.pdf  ~ "~~~ " " " " " "Pages]

VI. LOGAL AGENGCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Bamey Chen Title: Hazardsus Materlaly Spaclalist
Slgnature: &l " z‘ %fm Date: 03" 7 / 06
Approved by: DonnaL. Dmgaa. FE "| Title: Suparvialng Hazardous Materials Spaclalizt

Signatum %_ﬁég‘ & Bate:  03/r7 o & |
'd

This clasure approval is basad Upon the avallabla Information and with the proviston that the information provided to
this aganqy was aceyrate and repregentative of gite conditiona, !

Vil, REGIQNAL BOARD NOTIFICATION
Raﬁlnnal Board Staff Name: Cheria MeCaulou Title: Engineering Geologlst ' :

RB Respansa: Goneur, based salely upon Information / i
contalned in this cage closure summary, Date Submitiad to RB: L{/ C' 8 é’ :

Signature: 4 L ] /ﬂ( ¢.C . Date: ";/ﬂf.}/ 06

VIit, MONITORING WELL DECOMMISBIONING

Date Requestad by ACEH: NA Date of Well Dscomm/ssfoning Reporf; NA !
]
All Monioring Wells Decommigslonad: NA Nurnber Dacarmmissionsd: NA Number Retalned: NA
Reaeon Wells Ratained: :

Additional requivemants for submittal of greundwater data from retalned wells:

ACEH Cancumence » Sighature,; & & Dage: §/Wﬂ;‘l ‘C

Attachmanls:

Sita Vioinity Mep

Site Plan and Hlamrlcal Reso Diagram

Site Flan with Sample tocatiens, Table 1- Groundwatar Analyticat Data '
Site Plan of Excavation Areas and Confirmation S8ampling i
Tables 2 & 3- Soll and Groundwater Analytical Data :
Sita Plan and Boring Locations, Table 4- Groundwater Anafylical Data ;
Boring Lage ,

I

This document and the relaled CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICAT
retalned by the lead agency as part of the afficlal sita file,

ghaltbe

s iR
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Barney Chan

Titte: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: & W@‘n &w

Date: /5 //7 VA

Approved by: Donna L. Drogos P.E.

Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist |

Slgnature /%”‘-) / <

Date: 03/17/06

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information prowded to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIi. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou

Title: Enginesring Geologist

contained in this case closure summary.

RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information

Date Submitted to RB:

Signature:

Date:

Vill. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: NA

Date of Well Decommissioning Report: NA

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA

Number Decommissioned: NA

Number Retained: NA

Reason Welis Retained;

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells:

Peay ]
ACEH Concurrence - Signature: éé é:/t
[4 rd

Date: 3/,7/04

Attachments:

1. Site Vicinity Map

2. Site Plan and Historical Rose Diagram
3.

4,

Site Plan with Sample Locations, Table 1- Groundwater Analytical Data
Site Plan of Excavation Areas and Confirmation Sampling

Tables 2 & 3- Soil and Groundwater Analytical Data

o o

Boring Logs

Site Pian and Boring Locations, Table 4- Groundwater Analytical Data

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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TABLE ¢

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Avis Rent A Car

Oekland International Airport

Oskland, California

| peD T O G gty MIE Beme T el v - C—
(gl)  (ngll) (hgl)  (uel)  (pel)
ng 50 . 1.0 05 0.5 03 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 (0.5-10)
B-1 ND ND ND ND ND KD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND [0.5 - 10]
B~£ ND ND ND ND 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND [0.5 - 10}
B-3 ND ND ND RD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND {0.5 - 10}
B4 ND 10 25 17 ND 0.5 2 08 1.0 ND ND 13 07 ND[0.5-10)
B-$ 220 ND@3) ND[L7] ND[L7] 410[L7) ND{l7] ND[1.7] 41{L7] ND[L.7} N7 34017 1217  46[17) - ND{1.7.33]
B-6 ND  ND(i) ND[50]" ND{50] LIOO[L7] ND(50] ND[50] ND[50] ND [50] ND[50] ND[50] ND([50] ND([50] ND([50-100)
B-7 ND  ND(11) ND[36] ND[36] 960(L7) ND[36] ND[36] ND[36] ND [36] ND(36] ND[36] ND[36] ND[36] ND{36-71)
RBSLs 500 NA 4.9(782) 150 1,800 46 130 . 28 50 NA 13 13 NA
NOTES:

‘-Oﬂdmmmmﬂ}ﬁd!ﬁmuydﬁnﬁimmoﬁnnﬂimpamu
MSD-MMMWWT%BJRWQQM&MMMM
VOCs = Volatilo Organio Compounds
TPHg = Total Petrolcum Hydrooarbons s Gasoline
[ ] Indicates roporting limit if difforent thas that listed st top of cofumn
B/l = microgrems per liter
; No-mmmmmwmm
.NA =Not spplicable
MTBE = Mctiyl tertiary-butyt cther
TCFM = Trichlorofluoromethane
TMB = Trimethylbenzene
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e FENCE B13 GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION (Juty 2002 CONFIRMATION GROUNDWATER SAMPLE "
+ Guy2002) K LOCATION FOR UST CLOSURE Former Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.Facility
BLOCK WALL B CATCH BASIN ® CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLE FOR UST Qakland Internationat Airport
' CLOSURE / Oakland, Califomia
B-1@ PREVIOUS GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION — —% ——  APPROXIMATE STORM SEWER ALIGNMENT EXCAVATED AREA (July 16 and 18, 2002) ﬁ - !
MW-2 FORMER WELL LOCATION © HAND AUGER LOCATION 15t OVEREXCAVATION (July 19, 2002) AN Project No. G ATTACHMENT 4

Date: 10/2/02
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TABLE L

SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLES FOR TPPH, TEPH, VOCs AND FUEL OXYGENATES AND PID FILLD READINGS

Foermer Avis Rent A Car System, Inc Facility
Oakland International Airport
Qakland. California

SAMPLE TPPHAS TEPHAS TEPHAS H&T’Igglit}zlc ETHYL-  TOTAL OTHER OTHER FUEL
SAMPLE SAMPLE DEPTH GASOLINE DIESEL MOTOROL  OLL BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES VOCs MTBE TBA TAME  OXYGENATES' PID
SAMPLE 1D DATE LOCATION (fectbgl) (mghks)  (mgkg)  (mgke) (mgfke) (mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/ke) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (mgke)  (ughg) (mgrkg) {ppmv)
GASOLINE UST EXCAVATION , ' :
UST 1-NORTH 16-Jul-02 North sidewall at groundwater interface 11 ND [0.25] - - ~ ND [0.0056] ND [0.0056] ND [0.0056] ND{0.0056] ND[0.0056-0.056]  gq2; ND{0.110] ND[0.0056]  ND{0.0056] 0.0
UST 1- SOUTH 16-Jul-02 South sidewall at groundwater interface 1 ND [0.25] - - - ND {0.0060] ND {0.0060] ND {0.0060] ND([0.0060] ND [0.0060-0.0601 975 ND{[0.120] NP [0.0060]  ND [0.0060] 0.0
UST 1 - EAST 16-Ful-62 East sidewall at groundwater interface 11 ND [0.19] -~ - - ND [0.0049] ND [0.0045] ND [0.0049] ND{0.0049] ND[0.0049-0049] _ 0078 ND{[0.098] ND[0.0049]  ND[0.0049] 0.0
UST 1 - WEST 16-Jul-02 West sidewall at groundwater interface 1 ND [0.26] = - - ND [0.0060] ND [0.0060] ND [0.0060] ND{0.0060] ND [0.0060-0.060] 0013 ND[0.120] ND[0.0060]  ND {0.0060] 0.0
GASOLINE UST DISPENSERS AND PIPING AREA )
DP-1 19-Jul-02 Beneath southern dispenser 20 0.18 20% - ND [0.0050] ND [0.0050] ND [0.0050] ND [0.0050] ND [0.0050-0.050] 0015 ND([0.10] ND[0.0050])  ND[0.0050] 51
DP-2 19-Jul-02 Beneaﬁlcenterdlspcnser 2.0 ND[0.177 297 - ND [0.0041] ND {0.0041] ND{O 0041] ND [o 0041] ND {0.0041-0.016} 0.68 0.15  ND[0.0041]  ND[0.0041] 17

PL-2 (7.5-8.0) 19 Ju! 02

WASTE OIL UST EXCAVATION
WO I Bottom 16-Jul-02

WO 1 East 16-Tul-02

ND [024}“.

ND [0.23j

Piping Over-excavanon 46 feet north of UST 8.0 ND [0.21]

Beneath UST 16 -
East sidewall at groundwater interface 85 -

HYDRAULIC LIFT CYLINDER EXCAVATION
TaraT .

202

12°
273

ND [5.0]

364

ND [5.3)

ND [0.50]

ND [5.3]

ND [0.50]
ND [0.0046] ND {0.0046] ND [0.0046] ND [0.0046] ND [0.0046-0.046] ND {0.0046]

ND {5.3]

ND [0.50]

ND[5.3]

ND [0.50]

ND [0.0053-0.053]

ND [0.50-5.0}

0. 039

ND [0.50]

ND [0. 111 ND [0 0650]

ND [0. 0053]

0.6
0.0

268 : 3
HL-I (7.5-8.0) 23-Sep-02 Over-excavation beneath hydraulxc Lift 8.0 - ND [0.99] - ND [5.0] - - - - - -- - - - 0.6
Surface Soil (<10 feet bgl): 400 500 500 500 0.39 84 24 1.0 NA 1.0 NA NA NA NA
RWQCB SCREENING LEVELS * ace Sail( e N, NA
Subsurface Soil (>10 feet bgl): 400 500 500 500 0.39 8.4 24 1.0 NA 1.0 NA NA A
7303001 2\Task-04'\R epartiTables\Avis Oak USTsoil xIs\Table 1-VOCs Page 1 of 2 MFG, Inc.



TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLES FOR SVOCs, PCBs AND METALS

Former Avis Rent A Car Systent, Inc. Facility

Oakland International Airport
QOakland, California
SAMPLE TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
SAMPLE SAMPLE DEPTH SVOCs PCBs LEAD CADMIUM CHROMIUM NICKEL ZINC
SAMPLE ID DATE LOCATION (feet bl (mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/kg)  (mg/ke) (mg/kg) _ (mgke) (meke)
WASTE OIL UST EXCAVATION
WO 1 Bottom 16-Jul-02 Beneath UST 10 ND {0.33-1.7] ND [0.012-0.024} 0.79 0.25 i4 15 8.7
WO 1 East 16-Jul-02  East sidewall at groundwater interface 8.5 ND [0.33-1.7] ND 10.012-0.024] 49 1.2 25 40 37
Surface Soil (<10 feet bgl): NA i.0 750 12 750 150 600
1
RWQCB SCREENING LEVELS Subsurface Soil (>10 feet bel): NA 5.6 750 33 5,000 1,000 5,000
SQIL STOCKPILES
§5-2 ABCD 17-Jul-02 Waste Oil UST Stockpile NA  ND[033-17] ND[0.012-0024] 45 12 25 38 35
(Composite)
55-3 A°B’.C’D 19-Jul-02  Piping Over-excavation Stockpile NA - - 19 0.95 20 33 39
{Composite)
NOTES:
SVOCs Semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs). Analyzed using EPA Method 8270C.
PCBs Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs). Analyzed using EPA Method 8082.
UST Underground storage tank.
bgl Below ground level.
mgkg Milligrams per kilogram.
ND Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting Hmit.
[1 Indicates the laboratory reporting limit.
NA Not applicable.
- Not analyzed.

i

Reference: California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCR), Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites With Impacted Soil and
Groundwater, Interim Final - December 2001 . Levels referenced are for surface soil (< 3 meters in depth) and subsurface soil (>3 meters in depth) where groundwater is not
a cutrent or potential source of drinking water and tand use is industrial/commercial.

Metals were analyzed using EPA Method 6010B.

72030013 Task-04\ReportiTables\Avis Oak USTsoilxls\Table 2-SVOCs Page 1 of 1 MFG, Inc.




TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF CONFIRMATION GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Former Avis Rent A Car System, Inc. Facility
Oakland International Arport
Oakland, California

SAMPLE TPPHAS TEPHAS TEPHAS OIL& _ ETHYL- TOTAL  OTHER OTHER FUEL | TOTAL TOTAL  TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
SAMPLE ~ DEPTH GASOLINE DIESEL MOTOROIL GREASE BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES  VOCs  MIBE  TBA  OXYGENATES'  SVOCs PCBs LEAD CADMIUM CHROMIUM NICKEL  ZINC
SAMPLE ID DATE {feet bgl) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ng/L) {ug/L) {ng/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ng/L) (pgl) {ng/L) {ng/L) {ug/L) {ng/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
GASOLINE UST EXCAVATION '
UST 1-GW 16-Jul-02 115 510 - - - 28 75 6.0 72 ND[5-10]° 130 30 ND [0.5] -~ - - - - - ~

-

WO 2-GW 07-Aug-02 2.0 - 1,000%3 1,300 - - - - - - - - - - ND [0.49-0.98} - - - - -

¢ (<10 feet bgl): 500 640 640 NA 46 130 290 13 NA 1,800 NA NA NA 0.014 32 1.1 180 82 23
RWQCB SCREENING LEVELS !
{=10 feet bgl): 500 640 640 NA 46 130 290 13 NA 1,800 NA NA NA 0014 32 1.1 . 180 82 23
NOTES:
TPPH Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons. Analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015 and quantified against a gasoline standard. )
TEPH Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons. Analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015 and quantified against diesel and motor oil standards. !
VOCs Volatile organic compounds. Analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
MTBE Methyl tertiary-butyl ether. Analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA Tertiary-butyl alcohol. Analyzed using EPA Mecthod 82608B.
SVOCs Semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs). Analyzed using EPA Method 8270C.
PCBs Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs). Analyzed using EPA Method 8082.
UST Underground storage tank.
bgl Betow ground level.
) pg/L ... Micrograms per liter.

i Shaded entry indicates that groundwater from sampling location was subsequently purged.
Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit.
Indicates the laboratory reporting limit.
Not applicable.
Not analyzed.
Other fuel oxygenates included tertiary-amyl methyl ether (TAME); di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) and ethyl tertiary-butyl ether (ETBE). Analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Laboratory reported that lighter and heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quatification.
Laboratory reported that the sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard.
Other detections not listed above include: 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene at 7.1 pg/L; 1,2 4-trimethylbenzene at 16 ug/L; and naphthalene at 0.6 pg/L. The laboratory report provides all noted results.
Other detection not listed above includes: acetone at 51 pg/l.. The laboratory report provides all noted results.,
Referesice: Catifornia Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites With Impacted Soil and Groundwater, Interim Final - Decentber 2001 . Levels referenced are for groundwater (< 3 meters in depth and > 3
meters in depth) where groundwater is not a current or potential source of drinking water and land use is industrial/commercial.

B W e | :2;:%‘

Qil & Grease was analyzed using EPA Method 1664A.
Metals were analyzed using EPA Method 6010B.

TNB300ENTask-04\ReportiTables\Avis Oak UST gw.xls\Table 3 Page 1 of 1 : MFG, Inc.
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES FROM SOIL BORINGS
Former Avis Rent A Car System, Inc. Facility

Oakland International Airport
Qakland, California
TPPH AS ETHYL- TOTAL CARBON NAPH- OTHER OTHER FUEL
SAMPLE GASCLINE BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES ACETONE DISULFIDE THALENE VOCs MTBE OXYGENATES '
SAMPLE ID DATE ug/lL ug/L pey/L pg/L ug/L ng/L pgL pg/L ng/L pg/L pg/l
Reporting Limit: 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 i0 0.5 0.5 0.5-10 0.5 0.5-20
B8-GW 16-Jul-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND ND 14 ND
BO-GW 16-Jul-02 ND ND ND ND ND 15 37 ND ND 37 ) ND
B10-GW 16-Jul-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B11-GW 16-Jul-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND ND ND ND
B12-GW 16-Jul-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 ND
B13-GW 16-Jul-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.6 ND ND 0.9 ND
B14-GW 16-Jul-02 ND ND ND ND ND “ND 0.5 0.5 ND ND ND
RWQCB Screening Levels® 500 46 130 290 13 1,500 NA 24 NA 1,800 NA
NOTES:
TPPH Total purgeable petrolenm hydrocarbons. Analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015 and quantified against a gasoline standard.
VOCs Volatile organic compounds. Analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
MTEE Methyl tertiary-butyl ether. Analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
pg/l Micrograms per liter.
ND Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit shown at the top of the column.
NA Not applicable.
1 Other fuel oxygenates included tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA); tertiary-amyl methyl ether (TAMEY); di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) and ethyl tertiary-buty!l ether (ETBE). Analyzed using EPA Method
8260B.
2 Reference: California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites With Impacted Soil and Groundwater, Interim

Final - December 2001, Levels referenced are for groundwater (< 3 meters in depth and > 3 meters in depth) where groundwater is not a current or potential source of drinking water and land use
is industrial/commercial.

T030013\Task-03\ReportiTables\Avis Oak GW Investxls\Table 4 Page 1 of 1 MFG, Inc.
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01.22-200

consulting sclentlsts and engineers

LOG OF BORING B-1
(fsage 1of 1)

4 1. Installed a temporary well constructed of
3/4-inch diameter Sch, 40 PVC screen with
1 0.010-nch slot size to a depth of 12 feet bgl.

3,

14 2. Collected grab groundwaler sample

1 B-1 on 11-Qct-00.
3. Temporary well was removed and the

15 | boring sealed with cement/bentonite grout on

1 11-0ct-00.

Avis Rent A Car Drilling Agency : Pracision Sampling Ground Elevation : Unknown
1 Neil Armstrong Way Drilling Method : Direct-push (hydraufic hammer) Logged By : Jennifer Tancke
Oakiand, Californla Dxill Bit Size : 2-inch O.D. Steel Casing Reviewed By : Margaret Dahlen
Sampler Type : 2+nch Q.D., 48-inch long Drive Sampler
MFG Project No. 030013 Sampling Method 1 1.75-inch O.D., Butylate Liners _
§ Date Started: 11-0ct-00
Depth = S Date Finished: 11-O¢t-00
i DESCRIPTION 8 | B |Recoreey REMARKS
Feat 8 | & |inches)
O T ASPHALT. PID calibrated using 100 ppmv as | |-~ "~ |-Conctete
TSANDY GLAY: strong bm (7.5YR 4/6); isabutyleno. 7
1~ some F sand, moist, %
2] 1 438 /
; cL /
3 - drk yel brm (10YR 3/6) mottling. /
4—— - gray (SY 5/1) mottling, few crs gravel. — 3 %
] PID = 0.00 ppmv (4.0 to 4.5 feet /
J bgl). .Collected soil sample ™ /
® | SAND oe grey BYR 572). F sand_ maistto B1-4.55.0 (4.5t 5.0 fest b). /
d wet. First observed saturated soif at /
6] | bm (10YR 44 2|| 4 (SO /
7 -dmyelbm{ ) / Cement/Bentonite
4 / Grout
1
. Z
8;1 sp |— /
] ; /
] i 7~
9 -—j- | %
1 i
10——{ 3 48 ! PID = Q.00 ppmv (10.5t0 11 feet
t bgl), Collected soil sample
3 | B1-10-10.5 (10 1o 10.5 feat bgD). /
11— |
! 4 CLAY: black (2.5Y 2.5/1); few silt, trace ' /
- organic material, moist. CL /
12 /
| Bottom of boring completed at 12.0 feet bgl.
13_: NOTES:

ATTACHMENT 6
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91-22-2001

e MF G Inc.

consulting scientists and enginoers

& _

L.OG OF BORING B-2

(Page 1 of 1)

Avis Rent A Car Drilling Agency : Precision Sampling Ground Elavation : Unknown
1 Neil Armsirong Way Crilling Method : Girect-push (hydraulic hammer) Logged By : Jeninifer Tancke
Oakdand, California Drill Bit Size : 2-inch O.D, Steel Casing Reviewed By : Margaret Dahien
Sampier Type : 2<inch 0.0,, 48-inch long Drive Sampler
MFG Praject No. 0630013 Sampling Method : 1.75-inch O.D., Butylate Liners
_§ Date Started: 11-Oct-00
5 Y
Dciplh & | Sample Date Finished: 11-Qct-00
in DESCRIPTION 2 | & |Resorers REMARKS
Feat B 1 & | (inches)
0 R
- 4 CONCRETE. PID calibrated using 100 ppmv as - - [-Concrete
4 SAND: drk grey (SYR 4/1); F to crs sand, isobutylene.
1 some subangular to angular gravel, moist. sp /
; 1. %
2 4 SILTY CLAY: red bm (SYR 4/4) with grey /
1 (5Y 511} mottiing ; some stit, little F sand,
- moist.
3 /
] /
]
4 —_11 o A /
] PID = 0.00 ppmy (4.0 to 4.5 feet /
1 . bgl). Collected soil sample /
5 -few med to crs grave!, moist to wet, cL B2-4.5.5.0 (4.5 to 5.0 feet bgl). X /
h First cbserved saturated soil at /
4 5.0 fest byl
6 2 48
] - Cement/Bentonite
1 / Grout
y /
8 4 SAND: v drk grey (2.5Y 3/1); F sand, moist. | /
9] /
* - /
10— 3 43 PIiD = 0.00 ppmv (10.5 t0 11 feet /
4 bgh. Collected soil sample
'CLAY: black (2.5Y 2.5/1); moist. B2-10-10.5 (10 to 10.5 feet hg). /
11 -
12
] Bottom of boring completed at 12,0 feet bgl.
13—
3 4{ NOTES:
4 1. Installed a temporary well constructed of
1 34-inch diameter Sch. 40 PVG screen with
14~ 0.0104nch slot size to a depth of 12 feet byl.
2. Collected grab groundwater sample
1 8-2 on 11-Qct-00,
15 _| 3. Temporary weil was removed and the
{ bonng sealed with cement/bentonite grout on
{ 11-Oct-00.
16—
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MFG, Inc.

G  consuiting scientists and engineers
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LOG OF BORING B-3

{Page 10f 1)

Avis Rent A Car Drilling Agency : Precision Sampling Ground Etevation :Unknown
1 Neil Armstrong Way Drilling Method : Direct-push (hydraultc hammer) Logged By : Jennifer Tancke
Qakland, Callfomnia Drift Bit Size 1 2-inch O.D, Steel Casing Reviewed By : Margaret Dahlen
. Sampler Type : 2-inch 0.0, 48-inch long Drive Sampler
MFG Project No. 030013 Sampling Method 1 1.75-inch Q.D., Butytate Liners
% Date Started: 11-Oct-00
Depth e Date Finished: 11-Oct-00
in DESCRIPTION @ | g |Sample REMARKS
CU._]) E [Recovery
Feet 2 | & | (inches)
0] CONCRETE. PID calibrated using 100 ppmv as 1 Congcrete
4 SAND: drk grey (9YR 4/1); F to crs sand, tsobutylene. /
1 — some subangular to angular gravel, moist. Hand augered to 5 feet bgl. %
2: /‘
i sk /
. 97
3 /
? 7
o . /
i — PID = 0.00 ppmv (4.0 to 4.5 feet /
~ bgh). Collected soil sampla /
5 SANDY GLAY. drk yolbrm (TOYR ¥4 wih ~ B3-4.5-5.0 (45 to 5.0 feet bo). /
1 grey (SY 5/1) mottling; some F to ¢rs sand,
-1 little gravel, moist. /
6 48 /
4 CL 1 / —Cement/Bentonie
- Grout
7— - mois! to wet. First ocbserved saturated soll at ¥
| 7.0 feat bgl %
8 4 SAND. drk olive bm (2.5Y 3/3); F sand, iittle /
- organic material, moist. —— /
9~ sP /
] f
1 48 PID = 0.00 .5 to 11 feat
O CLAY Gk ol bm 2.5V T3, et . e Al /
] CL 12 B3-10-10.5 (10 to 10.5 feet bgh. /
1
| SAND: drk olive grey (SY 3/2); F sand, /
- Moist.
] SP
12— /
A Z
13'f| Bottom of boring completed at 12,5 feet byl
1 NOTES: i
14 -] 1. Installed a temporary well constructed of
] 3/4-inch diameter Sch. 40 PVC screen with
4 0.01C-inch slol size to a depth of 12 feet bg.
4 2. Collecled grab groundwater sample
15 8-3 on 11-0Qct-00.
1 3. Temporary well was removed and the
7 bonng sealed with cement/bentonite grout on
16 11-0ct-00.
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____ G  consulting scicatists and engincers

L OG OF BORING B-4
(Page 1 of 1)

Avis Rent A Car Driliing Agency :Precision Sampling Ground Elevation : Unknown
1 Nell Amstrong Way Drilling Method : Direct-push (hydraulic hammer) Logged By : Jannifer Tancke
Qaldand, Califomnia Cxill Bit Siza : 2-inch Q.. Steel Casing Reviewed By : Margaret Dahlen
Sampler Type : 2-inch O.D., 48-inch leng Drive Sampler
MFG Project No. 030013 Sampling Method  : 1.75-inch O.D., Butylate Liners
! é Date Started: 11-Oct-00
Depth = s Date Finished; 11-Oct-00
in DESCRIPTION 8 | & |oarhe REMARKS
Feet 7 o 0 ery
=] @ | (inches)
0 {ASPHALT. P1D calibrated using 100 ppmv as .+ . * |- Concrete

SAND: drk yel bm (10YR 4/6); F to ¢rs sand,
few gravel, moist.

ischutylene.

%7
! sP /
itat  |-¥d /
2 CLAY. bm (10VR 473) with grey (57 §7); o 0 o gy o saturated soit 2 /
{ meottling; some silt, litlle sand, moist to wet. /
3-] /
| /
4- —— ‘
4 / — Cement/Bentonite
j PID = 0,00 ppmv (4.0 to 4.5 feat Grout
bol). Collected soll sampie /
5 —- - little med gravel, cL B4-4.5-5.0 (4.5 10 5.0 feet bgl. /
:i First observed saturated soil at /
6 2 48 2.0 feat byl /
o] /
= Battom of boring completed at 8.0 feet bgl.
9_] NOTES:
4 1. Instalied a temporary well constructed of
- 3d-inch diameter Sch. 40 PVC screen with
-1 0.010-inch slot size to a depth of 8 feet bgl,
10~ 2, Collected grab groundwater sample
1 84 on 11-0ct-00.
13 Temporary well was removed and the
11 | bonng sealed with cement/bentonite grout on
4 11-0ct-00.
12
13 —:
14
15
16
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J 9300 i NTASK-ONPORELOGSE-5 BOR

1-22.2001

A,
S4 MFG, Inc. LOG OF BORING B-5
consulting scientists and enginoers (Pagse 1 of 1)
Avis Rent A Car Driling Agency : Precision Sampling Ground Etevation : Unknown
1 Nell Armstrong Way Drilling Method : Direct-push (hydraulic hammer} Logged By : Jennifer Tancke
Qaldand, California Drilf Bit Size 1 2+inch Q.0 Steel Casing Reaviewed By : Margaret Dahlen
Sampler Type : 2-inch O.D., 48-inch long Drive Sampler
MFG Project No. 030013 Sampling Method 11.75-inch O.D., Butylate Linars
. g Date Started: 11-Oct-00
Depth = s Date Finished: t1-Oct-00
in DESCRIPTION @ | § [Sample REMARKS
Feot 2 £ |Recovery
4 & | (inches)
0 *ety
J CONCRETE. : PID calibrated using 100 ppmv as -2 — Congcrete
I SAND CLAY: drk yel brn (10YR 4/8); some F Rsobutylene. /
1 -{ sand, little med to crs sand, little F to med Hand augered to 5 feet bgl.
- gravel, moist. Petroleum odor., /
2] %
3z /
-
i %
4= - vdrk grey bm (2.5Y 372), /
- Breathing zone FID = 1.9 ppmv. /
- cL Strong petroleum oder. /
5w ) PID = 2.1 ppmv (5.5 to 5.0 foet /
B bgl). Collected soil sample
K B5-5.0-5.5 (5.0 to 5.5 feet bgl).
6~ -drk yel brm {10YR 4/6); moist to wet, 48 First observed saturated soil at X
- 6.0 feet byl
- / —Cement/Bentonite
7— 1 / Grout
8 %
] %
] /
9 "SAND: o olwa grey (BVR 372). F sand, | /
< mos!, /
10— SP 48 | PID = 0,00 ppmv (105 to 11 feet /
- bgl}. Collacted sali sample
; B5-10-10.5 (10 to 10.5 feet bgl). /
i1
A CLAY: drk olive grey (SY ¥2); moist. 2 /
12=
2 ] cL /
i
13— /]

+ Battom of boring completed at 13.0 feet bgl.

NOTES:
14~ 1 Installed a temporary well constructed of
] dd-inch diameter Sch. 40 PVC screen with
1 00104nch slot size to a depth of 13 feet bgl.
15 — 2. Collected grab groundwater sample
4 B-5 on 11-0ct-00.
3. Temporary well was removed and the
boring sealed with cement/bentonite grout on
16— 14.0¢1-00 .




J \D3I0G1 NTASK-QABORELOGS\S-6 BOR

81-22.2001

GE MFG, Inc: LOG OF BORING B-6
consulting scientists and engineers (Page 1 of 1)
Avis Rent A Car Drilling Agency : Precision Sampling Ground Elevation : Unlcmwn‘
1 Neil Armstrong Way Drilling Mathod : Direct-push (hydraulic hammer) Logged By : Jennifer Tancks
Qaldand, Callfornia Drill Bit Size : 2Hinch Q.D, Stee! Casing Reviewed By : Margaret Dahien
Sampler Typa . 2-inch Q.D,, 48-inch iong Drive Sampler
MFG Project No. 030013 Sampiing Mathod 1 1.75-inch Q.D., Butylats Liners o
,% Date Started: 11-Oct-00
Depth -E s Date Finished: 11-Oct-00
in DESCRIPTION @ | g |Sample REMARKS
Feet g E |Recovery
s 3 & | (inches)
O T ASPHALT, PID calibrated using 100 ppmvaas | [ - I-Concrete
1 SAND: vel bm (10YR 5/6); F to crs sand, isabutylene. /
1 —{ little F to med gravel, moist, sP /
TSANDY CLAY: yel bm (10YR 5/6); some F /
2 sand, iittle med to crs sand, moist 1 48 /
5 /
] 1 /
4 N — “ /
- red bm (5YR 4/3) mottling, some med to PID = 0.00 ppmv (5.0 to 5.5 faet /
7 ¢rs sand and gravel. bgl). Coliected sail sampie
5~ B6-4.55,0 (4.5 to 5.0 fest bgl). %
6 2 48 /
i cL -~ Cement/Bentonite
] Grout
7= - moist to wet, First observed saturated soil at X /
b 7.0 feet by! %
8] - %
9- Z
10-] 3{] 48 iPID=000ppmv (105t 11 foet /
] | bgl). Collectod soil sample
: : B6-10-10.5 (10 to 10.5 feet bgl).
114 - drk olive gray (SYR 3/2) ; %
| SAND: drk clive grey (5YR &/2); F sand, SP ‘
12— molst -—'--CL“-—| /
:LLAY drk alive grey (5Y 3/2); molst, - .
13— Bottomn of boring compieted at 12,2 feet by,
7T NOTES:
14 -] 1. Instafled a temporary well constructed of
1 3/4-inch diameter Sch. 40 PVC screen with
- 0.010-inch slot size to a depth of 12 feet bgl.
4 2. Collected grab groundwater sample
15— B-6 on 11-Oct-00,
1 3. Temporary well was removed and the
7] boring sealed with cementbentonite grout on
1 6; 11-Gct-00.




JW03I00TWTASK-ONBORELOGS\B-7 BOR

©91-22.2001

e
&? MPFG. Inc LOG OF BORING B-7
G  consulting scientists and enginoers (Page 1 of 1)
Avis Rent A Car Drilling Agency : Precision Sampling Ground Elevation : Unknown
1 Neil Amstrong Way Drilling Method : Direct-push (hydraulic hammer) Logged By : Jannifer Tancke
Oakfand, Califomia Drill Bit Size : 2-inch O.D. Stesl Casing Reviewed By : Margaret Dabilen
Sampler Type : 2-nch Q.D., 48-inch long Drive Sampler
MFG Project No. 030013 Sampling Method  © 1.75-inch Q.D,, Butylate Liners
g Date Started: 11-Oct-00
Depth s s Date Finished: 11-Oct-00
in DESCRIPTION 2 | 2 [Resorer, REMARKS
Feat B | & |(inches)
0 RS -
4 ASPHALT. P1D calibrated using 100 ppmv as e Concrete
1 SANDY CLAY: yel bm (10YR 5/6Y; some F isobutylene. 4

1 - to crs sand, few F to crs gravel, moist,

N
|

[

b

[24]

[s;]

-~

-]

1

] cL
? - grey (SY 5/1) mottling.
10—: - drk olive grey {(SYR 3/2), moist to wet.
4 SAND: drk olive grey (SYR 3/2); F sand, SP
| moist.
CL

] CLAY. drk olive grey (5Y 3/2); moist,

| PID = 0.00ppmv (5.0 10 5.5 feat /
. bgl). Collacted soll sample /
| B7-4.5-5.0 (4.5 to 5.0 faet bgi). /
I /

|- Cemeant/Bentonte
Grout

First obsarved saturatad soil at %
48 10.0feetbgl. X /
- P10 = 0.00 ppmv (30.5 to 11 feet /

bgl). Coliected soil sample
B7-10-10.5 (10 to 10.5 feet bgl). /

] Bottom of boring completed at 2.0 feet bgl,

"INOTES:

{ 1. Instafled a temporary well constructed of
1 3/4-inch diameter Sch, 40 PVC screen with

14— 0.010-inch siot size to a depth of 12 feet bg.

15—

16

7] 2. Coliected grab groundwater sample

18-7 on 11-Oct-00.

3. Temporary well was removed and the

- boring sealed with cement/bentonite grout on
4 11-Oct-00.




10-24-2002 J'\D3001 3\Task-04\Boralogs'8-8 BOR

. MFG Inc. LOG OF BORING B-8
consulting scientists and engineers (Page 1 of 1)
Former Avis Rent A Car System, Inc. Drilling Agency : Precision Sampling Ground Elevation : Unknown
1 Neil Armstrong Way Drilling Method : Direct-push (hydrautic hammer) Logged By : Jason Triolo
Qakland Internatiqnal Airport Drifl Bit Size : 2-inch 0.D. Steel Casing Reviewed By : Chnis Spill, R.G.
Oakland, California Sampler Type : 2-inch O.0., 48-inch long Drive Sampler
MFG Project No. 030013 Sampling Method :1.75-inch Q.D., Butyrate Liners
E
;g Date Started: 16-July-02
Depth P Sample Date Finished: 16-July-02
in DESCRIPTION B | B Recovery REMARKS
Feet g & (inches)
0
{ ASPHALT PID calibrated using 100 ppmv as
] isobutylene.
1] SANDY CLAY: yel brn (10YR 5/6);
4 some F sand, littla gravel, few Med to
-1 Crs sand, dry {Finy.
9 1 30
37
-1 PID = 0.00 ppmv (3.5 t0 4.0 feet
] bal).
41 CL |
5_
6 2 30
J - Cement/Bentonite
, i Grout
] SANDY CLAY: red brn (5YR 4/3); X
4 some Med to Crs sand and gravel, moist /
7 to wet.
B8 — PID = 0.00 ppmy (7.5 to 8.0 feet
) CcL bah.
9_
J CLAYEY SAND: grey (10YR /1), F to
10— Med sand, few black organic debris 3 36 PID = 0.00 ppmv (10.5 to 11 feet
7 (rootlets), wet. sC bgl).
4
" 4 SANDY CLAY: bluish black (5PB 2.5/1),
{ few organic debris (shell frags.), soft. CL
12
1 NOTES:
-1 1. Bottom of boring completed at 12.0
137 feet bgl.
1 2. Installed one-inch diameter PVC
1 temporary well for grab groundwater
14— sampling.
1 3. DTW = 7.2 feet byl.
1 4. PVC temporary weli was removed
] and the boring sealed with
15~ cement/bentonite grout on 16-July-02.
16
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-MFG Inc.

consulting scientists and engineers

LOG OF BORING B-9

(Page 1 of 1)

Former Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.
1 Neil Armstrong Way
Oakland International Airport
Qakland, California

MFG Project No, 030013

Drilling Agency
Drifling Method
Drill Bit Size
Sampler Type
Sampling Method

: Precision Sampling
; Direct-push (hydraulic hammer) Logged By
: 2-inch Q.D. Steel Casing
: 2-inch O.D., 48-Inch long Drive Sampler
. 1.75-inch O,D., Butyrate Liners

Reviewed By

Ground Elevatioh

: Unknown
: Jason Triolo
1 Chris Spil, R.G,

Depth

in DESCRIPTION
Fest

Uscs

Sample Inferval

i

Sample
Recovery
(inches)

REMARKS

10-24-2002 J:\03001 3V Task-D4BorelogsB-S.BOR

ASPHALT.

] dry [Fill).

4 SAND CLAY: yel brn (10YR 5/8); some F
1 sand, little gravel, few Med to Crs sand,

CL

4 SANDY CLAY: red bm (6YR 4/3); some
Med to Crs sand and gravel, moist to wet.

CL

4 CLAYEY SAND: grey (10YR 6/1);, F to
Med sand, few black organic debris
7 (rootlels), wet,

§C

L

sand, moist.

SAND: dk bluish grey (5B 4/1); F to Med

sP

11

CLAY: bluish black (5PB 2,5/1); few
-1 organic debris (shell frags.), soft.

CL

PiD calibrated using 100 ppmv as
isobutylene.

42

PID = 0.00 ppmv (3.5 to 4.0 feet
bgl).

48

PID = 0.00 ppmy (7.5 to 8.0 feet
bal).

36

PID = 0.00 ppinv {10.5 to 11 feet
bgi).

; Date Started: 16-July-02

Date Finished: 18-July-02

7
Z
7
Z
;
=
% gz?g:‘ttanﬂBentomte
%
7
%
Z
_

12

1 NOTES:

13 by,

. 2 Installed one-inch diameter PVC

4 temporary well for grab groundwater
14— sampling.

13. DTW 7.23 fest bgl.

1 4. PVC temporary well was

1 removed and the boring sealed with

151 cementfbentonite grout on 16-July-02.

16—

1. Bottom of boring complated at 12,0 fest
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% MFG, Inc.

consulting scientists and engineers

LOG OF BORING B-9

(Page 1 of 1)

Former Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.

1 Nell Armstrong Way
Oakland International Airport
Qakland, California

MFG Project No. 030013

Driliing Agency
Drilling Method
Drilt Bit Slze

Sampler Type
Sampling Method

: Precision Sampling
: Direct-push (hydraulic hammer) Logged By
: 2-inch O.D. Steel Casing
: 2-inch Q.D., 48-inch long Drive Sampler
: 1.75-inch O.D., Butyrate Liners

Ground Elevation

Reviewed By

: Unknown
: Jason Triolo
: Chris Spill, R.G.

Depth
in
Feet

DESCRIPTION

Uscs

Sample Interval

Sample
Recovery
(inches)

REMARKS

ogsH-9.BOR

10-24-2002 03001 3\ Task-0418 orel

ASPHALT.

SAND CLAY: yelbm (10YR 5/8); some F
sand, little gravel, few Med to Crs sand,

dry [Fill}.

CL

SANDY CLAY: red bm (5YR 4/3); some
Med fo Crs sand and gravel, moist to wet.

CL

CLAYEY SAND: grey (10YR 5/1); F to
Med sand, few black organic debris
{rootlets), wet.

sC

SAND: dk bluish grey (5B 4/1); F to Med
sand, moist,

sP

11

GLAY: bluish black (5PB 2.5/1); few
organic debris (shell frags.), soft.

CL

PID calibrated using 100 ppivv as
isobutylene,

42

PID = 0.00 ppmv (3.5 10 4.0 feet
bal).

48

PID = 0.00 ppmyv (7.5 to 8.0 feet
bgl).

36

PID = 0.00 ppmv {10.5 {0 11 {feet
bg!).

AT

AT

Date Started: 16-July-02
Date Finished: 16-July-02

-~ Cement/Bentonite
Grout

12

13 bgt.
12, Installed one-inch diameter PVC

1

14—

L

15

16

NOTES:
1. 'Bottom of boring completed at 12.0 feet

termporary well for grab groundwater
sampling.

3. DTW = 7.23 feet bgl,

4. PVC temporary well was
removed and the boring sealed with

1 cament/bentonite grout on 16-July-02.
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"- MFG, Inc.

consulting scientists and engineers

LOG OF BORING B-10
{(Page 1 of 1)

Former Avis Rent A Car System, [nc.
1 Neil Armstrong Way
Oakland International Airport
Oakland, California

MEG Project No. 030013

Drilling Agency
Drilling Method
Orill Bit Size
Sampler Type

Sampling Method

: Precision Sampling Ground Elevation : Unknown
: Direct-push (hydraulic hammer) Logged By : Jason Triclo
: 2-inch 0.D. Steel Casing Reviewed By : Chris Spill, R.G.

: 2-inch 0.D., 48-Inch long Drive Sampler
: 1.75-inch 0.D., Butyrate Liners

10-24-2002 J:\G3001 3Task-04Borelogs'8-10.80R

g
2 Date Started: 16-July-02
Depth © Samole Date Finished: 16-July-02
in DESCRIPTION A | 2 |recovery REMARKS
Feet B 1 & [inches)
0
4 ASPHALT PID calibrated using 100 ppmv as
] isobutylene.
i SANDY CLAY: yel brn (10YR 5/6),
4 some F sand, little gravel, few Med to /
N .
9] Crs sand, dry [Fill]) ; 42 /
3 —
4 PID = 0.00 ppmv {3.5 to 4.0 feet
. CL bgl)
4] -
5—_ /
6—— 2 48 /
..-...C T
TSANDY CLAY: red brn (VR 4/3); / GrpuvBentonite
7 -1 some Med to Crs sand, little /
- subangular-angular gravel, moist. cL - /
E PID = 0.60 ppmv {7.5 0 8.0 feet
8 1 | bgl).
4 CLAYEY SAND: grey (10YR 5/1), F to
4 Med sand, few black organic debris
o-] (rootlets), wet. scC /
4 SAND: bluish black (5PB 2.5/1), F to /
10-{ Med sand, few shell frags, wet. sP 3 48 /
PID = 0.00 10,5 to 11 feet
TCLAY: bluish black (5PB 2.511); litle Do, oo ppmv (10810 11 fee
11 organic debris (shelis), firm, moist. cL
12
4 NOTES:
] 1. Botlom of boring completed at 12.0
137 feet bgl.
1 2. Installed one-inch diameter PVC
4 temporary well for grab groundwater e

14— sampling.

3. DTW = 7.3 feet bgl.

4. PVC temporary well was

_] removed and the boring sealed with
15 | cement/bentonite grout on 16-July-02.

A
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.MFG Inc.

consulting scientists and engineers

LOG OF BORING B- 11
(Page 1 of 1)

Former Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.

1 Neil Armstrong Way Drilting Method
Oakiand International Airport Drill Bif Size
Oakland, California Sampler Type

MFG Project No. 030013

Drilling Agency

Sampling Method

|
Ground Elevatlof
i

: Precision Sampling : Unknown
: Direct-push (hydraulic hammer} Logged By : Jason Triolo
: 2-inch O.D. Steel Casing Reviewed By : Ghrls Spill, R.G.

: 2-inch ©.D., 48-inch long Drive Sampler
: 1.75-Inch Q.D,, Butyrate Liners

Depth
In DESCRIPTION
Feet

USCs

Sample Interval

Sample
Recovery] i
{inches)

Date Started: 16-July-02
date Finished: 16-July-02
REMARKS

10-24-2002  J:\03001 3\Task-04BoselogsB-11.B0R

H{ GRAVEL [FILL}

Py

SANDY CLAY: yel brn (10YR 5/6),
some F sand, little gravel, few Med to
Crs sand, dry [Fill].

,+]
1 L 1 | 1 1 1 [ I [ 1

o

cL

- SANDY CLAY: red brn (5YR 4/3)
- mottling w/ yel brn (10YR 5/6); some
1 Med to Crs sand and gravel, moist.

CL

4 CLAYEY SAND: grey (10YR 5/1); F to
4 Med sand, few black organic debris
q (rootlets), wet.

sC

4 SAND: dk bluish grey (5B 4/1); F to Med
10— sand, wet.

spP

CLAY: black (2.8Y 2.5/1}; little organic
11 ~{ debris {shell frags.), moist.

CL

PID calibrated using 100 ppmv as
isobutylene.

48

PID = 0.00 ppmv (3.5 to 4.0 feet
baly.

48

PID = 0.00 ppmv (7.5 to 8.0 feet
bagh}.

48

PiD = 0.00 ppmv (10.5 to 11 feet
bgl).

?
%
%
%
%
%
%‘ Grogy/Bemonie
%
Z
é

NOTES:

7] 1. Bottom of boring completed at 12.0
137 feet by,

1 2. Installed one-inch diameter PVC

J temporary well for grab groundwater
14— sampling.

3. DTW =7.3 feet bgl.

4, PVC temporary well was removed
Y and the boring sealed with

157 cement/bentonite grout on 16-July-02,

i1 £k
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¥ MFG, Inc.

consulting scientists and engineers

LOG OF BORING B-11
(Page 1 of 1)

Former Avis Rent A Car System, Inc. Drilling Agency
1 Neil Armstrong Way Drilling Method
Qakland International Airport Drill Bit Size
QOakland, California Sampler Type

MFG Project No. 030013 Sampling Method

: Precision Sampling Ground Elevation : Unknown

: Direct-push (hydraulic hammer) Logged By . Jason Triolo

: 2-inch O.D. Steel Casing Reviewed By : Chris Spill, R G.
: 2-inch O.D., 48-inch long Drive Sampler

: 1.75-inch O.D., Butyrate Liners

Depth

Faet

in DESCRIPTION

Uscs

Sample interval

Date Started: 18-July-02
Samol Date Finished: 16-July-02
pe REMARKS

Recovery
(inches)

10-24-2002  J\03001 3\Task-04'Borelogs'8-11.BOR

4 GRAVEL [FILL]

4 SANDY CLAY: yel brn (10YR 5/6);
4 some F sand, little grave!, few Med to
- Crs sand, dry [Fill}.

CL

4 SANDY CLAY: red brn (5YR 4/3)
-1 mottling w/ yel brn (10YR 5/6); some
<1 Med to Crs sand and gravel, moist.

CL

-4 CLAYEY SAND: grey (10YR 5/1); F to
4 Med sand, few black organic debris
1 (rootiats), wet.

SC

L}

SAND: dk bluish grey (5B 4/1); F to Med
10— sand, wet.

SP

i

CLAY: black (2.5Y 2.5/1); little organic
11~ debris (shell frags.), moist.

CL

PID calibrated using 100 ppmv as
isobutylene.

48

PID = 0.00 ppmv (3.5 to 4.0 feet
bal).

48

-~ Cement/Bentonite
Grout

PID = 0.00 ppmy (7.5 to 8 0 feet
bg}). /

48

PID = 0.00 ppmv (10 §to 11 feet
bgi).

1 NOTES:

.1 1. Bottom of boring completed at 12.0
1371 feet byl.

2. Installed one-inch diameter PVC

4 temporary well for grab groundwater
14| sampling.

3. DTW = 7.3 feet bgl.

-1 4. PVC temporary weli was removed
7 and the boring sealed with

16-] cementibentonite grout on 16-July-02.

L
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-MFG Inc.

consulting scientists and engineers

LOG OF BORING B-13

(Page 1 of 1)

10-24-2002 103001 3\ Task-04Borelogs8-13.BOR

Former Avis Rent A Car System, inc. Drilling Agency : Precision Sampling Ground Elevation 1 Unknown
1 Neil Amstrong Way Drilling Method : Direct-push (hydraufic hammer) Logged By : Jason Triolo
Qakiand International Airport Drill Bit Size : 2-inch O D. Steel Casing Reviewed By : Chris Spill, R.G.
Qaktand, California Sampler Type : 2-inch 0.D., 48-inch long Drive Sampler
MFEG Project No. 030013 Sampling Method : 1.78-inch Q D., Butyrate Liners
S
g Date Started: 16-July-02
Depth ® Sample Date Finished: 16-July-02
in DESCRIPTION B | 2 lrosovon REMARKS
Feet 8 | & [(inches)
0
4 ASPHALT PID calibrated using 100 ppmv as
] iscbutytene,
1] SANDY CLAY: yel brn {10YR 5/6);
1 some F sand, litle gravel, few Med to
N d H X
5] Crs sand, dry [Fill} ; 36
37
b CcL PID = 0.00 ppmv (3 5 to 4.0 feet
b bgl}.
4 -
57
6 2 || 42 /
4 SANDY CLAY: red bmn {SYR 4/3);
1 some Med te Crs sand, little / — Cement/Bentonite
1 subangular-angular gravel, moist. Grout
7] ¥/
& CL
. PID = 0.00 ppmv (7.5 10 8.0 feet
] bgl).
8 — /
1 CLAYEY SAND: grey (10YR 51); F to /
9— Med sand, few black organic debris
| (rootlets), wet. sC /
] afl 48
10 4 SAND: bluish black {5PB 2.5/1); F to SP /
4 Med sand, few shell frags, wet. PID = 000 ppmv (10.5 to 11 feet
11-] CLAY: bluish black (5PB 2.5/1); little bgl).
J organic dehris (shells), firm, moist. cL
12
1 NOTES:
] 1. Bottom of boring completed at 12.0
13 feet by,
1 2. Installed one-inch diamelter PVC
{ temporary well for grab groundwater
144 sampling.

4 3. DTW = 7.25 feet hgl.
1 4. PVC temporary well was
4 5__' removed and the boring sealed with
1 cement/bentonite grout on 16-July-02.

16—




MFG, Inc.

consulting scientists and engineers

&

LOG OF BORING B-12 |
(Paige fof 1)

'B-12B0R

10-24-2002 03001 3\Task-04\Borelogs

1 2. Installed one-inch diameter PVC

] temporary well for grab groundwater
14— sampling.

13, DTW = 7.15 fest byl.

4. PVC temporary well was

_] removed and the boring sealed with
15— cementibentonite grout on 16-July-02.

Former Avis Rent A Car System, inc. Driling Agency . Precision Sampling Ground Elevation | Unknown
1 Neil Armstrong Way Drilling Method . Direct-push {hydraulic hammer) Logged By : Jason Triclo
Oakland Internationat Airport Drill Bit Slze : 2-inch Q.D. Steel Casing Reviewed By : Chris Spill, R.G
Oakland, California Sampler Type - 2.inch 0.D., 48-inch leng Drive Sampler ‘
MFG Project No. 030013 Sampling Methed - 1.76-inch 0.D., Butyrate Liners
g |
2 Date Started: 16-July-02
Depth » Sample Date Finished: 16-July-02
DESCRIPTION 3 & : REMARKS '
Feet @ | § [Recoveny
o ¢ | (inches}
0
{ ASPHALT PID calibrated using 100 ppmyv as
i isobutylene | Asphalt
17 SANDY CLAY: yel brn (10YR 5/6), @
4 some F sagd. i'gtle gravet, fow Med to /i
4 Crs sand, i
2] rs sand, dry [Fill] 4 /;
3 /
1 CL PID = 0.00 ppmv (3.5 to 4.0 feet /
i bal). !
4] /
§ i
> %
: " 7
1 sANDY CLAY: red bin (6YR 4/3Y; 4
1 some Med to Crs sand, little i A— Cement/Bentonite
{ subangular-angular gravel, moist. / Grout
7 ¥
b CL /
T PID = 0.00 ppmv (7 5 10 8.0 feet /
8_" bgi}. %
] 7 4
TCLAYEY SAND: grey (10YR 5/1), F to % 7
9-1 Med Sand, few black organic debris /// 77
1 (rootlets), wet. sC %%
10- 45 7
1SAND: dk bluish grey (58 4/1); F to Med SP /
-sand, wet. A PID = 0.00 ppmv (10.5 to 11 feet /
1 I CLAY: bluish black (5PB 2.6/1); fow ba. /
| organic debris, firm, moist. cL /
) %
127 :
{ NOTES: !
11 Bottom of boring completed at 12.0 |
137 foet bal. -
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-MFG Inc.

consulting scientists and engineers

LOG OF BORING B-13
(Page 1 of 1)

Former Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.
1 Neil Armstrong Way
Oakland International Airport
Qakland, California

MFG Project No. 030013

Drilling Agency
Drilling Method
Drill Bit Size
Sampler Type

Sampling Method

: Precision Sampling Ground Elevation . Unknown
: Direct-push (hydraulic hammer} Logged By : Jason Triolo
: 2-inch O.D. Steel Casing Reviewed By . Chris Spill, R.G.

: 2-inch 0.D., 48-Inch long Drive Sampler
: 1.75-inch 0.D., Butyrate Liners

10-24-2002 03001 3iTesk-04Boroioga8-1380R

g
g Date Started: 16-July-02
Depth ® Sample Date Finished: 16-July-02
in DESCRIPTION B | 2 |Rosover REMARKS
Feet B 1 & |(inches)
0
4 ASPHALT PID calibrated using 100 ppmv as
] isobutyiene.
T SANDY CLAY: yetbm (10YR 5/6)
4 some F sand, little gravel, few Med to /
1€ d, dry [Fill],
2] rs sand, dry [Fill] . 35 %
3—_ /
. cL FID = 0.00 ppmwv (3.5 1o 4.0 feet /
J bgl.
4—_ = /
5—- Z
2 o
6 4 SANDY CLAY: red brn (5YR 4/3); 42 /
1 seme Med to Crs sand, little — Cement/Bentonite
7 subangular-angular gravel, moist. / Grout
7 £l
1 cL /
-1 PID = 0.00 ppmv {7.5 o 8,0 feet /
. bgl). /
8] | %
{ CLAYEY SAND: grey (10YR 5/1); F to /
9— Med sand, few black organic debris /
1 (rootiets), wet. sC /
i \ /
10-TSAND: bluish black (5PB 2.5/1); F to SP 48 /
4 Med sand, few shell frags, wet. PID = 0.00 ppmv (10.5 to 11 feet /
44~} CLAY: biuish black (5PB 2.5/1); fittle bgh). /
4 organic debris {shells), firm, moist. oL /

1 NOTES:

_] 1. Bottom of boring completed at 12.0

137 feet bgl.

2. Installed one-inch diameter PVC

4 temporary well for grab groundwater

14— sampling.

13. DTW = 7.25 feet bygl.

14. PVC temporary well was

151 removed and the boring sealed with
cement/bentonite grout on 16-July-02.
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consulting scientists and engineers

L.OG OF BORING B-14
(Page 1 of 1)

10-24-2002 J'03001 3\Task-04BoralogsB-14.BOR

Former Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.
1 Neit Armstrong Way
Oakland international Airport
Oakland, California

MFG Project No. 030013

Drilling Agency
Drilling Method
Drilt Bit Size
Sampler Type

Sampling Method

: Precision Sampling Ground Elevation . Unknown
- Direct-push (hydrauiic hammer) Logged By : Jason Triolo
* 2-inch O.D, Steel Casing Reviewed By : Chris Spill, R.G.

: 2-inch Q.D., 48-inch long Drive Sampler
1 1.76-inch O.D,, Butyrate Liners

g
£ Date Started: 16-July-02
Depth © Sample Date Finished: 16-July-02
in DESCRIPTION é g' Recovery REMARKS
Feet 12 @ 1.
p o | (inches)
0
1ASPHALT PID calibrated using 100 ppmy as
] isobutylene.
1 4 SANDY CLAY: yel brn (10YR 5/6);
-1 some F sand, little gravel, few Med to
T d, dry [Fill].
9] Crs sand, dry [Fill} ; 25 ;
3 anad
b PID = 0.00 ppmv (3 5 {0 4.0 feet
1 CL bal).
4 l—
57
6 2 42
1 SANDY CLAY: red brm (5YR 4/3); — Gement/Bentonite
7 - some Med to Crs sand, little
1 subangular-angular gravel, moist. CL X
b PID = 0.00 ppmv (7.5 to 8.0 feet
8 7 | byl).
{ CLAYEY SAND: grey (10YR 5/1); F to
] Med sand, few black organic debris
-] {rootlets), wet. SC
4 SAND: bluish black (5PB 2.5/1); F to
10— Med sand, few shell frags, wet. SP 3 48
PID = 0.00 10.5 to 11 feet
TCLAY: bluish black (5PB 2.5/1) little a0 peme (1o:s o 1T fee
11 organic debris (shelis}), firm, moist. oL
12
1 NOTES:
] 1. Bottom of boring completed at 12.0
137 feat bg!.

4 2. Installed one-inch diameter PVC

| temporary welt for grab groundwater
14~ sampling.

1 3. DTW = 7.3 feet bgl.

1 4. PVC temporary well was removed
_| and the boring sealed with

1571 cement/bentonite grout on 18-July-02.




